1987 Senate Bill 563

Date of enactment: April 18, 1988 Date of publication: April 25, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 298

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (1) (u), 20.866 (2) (ts) and 23.091 (1); and to create 20.370 (1) (kw) and 20.866 (2) (ty) of the statutes, relating to increasing bonding authority for department of natural resources land acquisition.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.370 (1) (kw) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (1) (kw) Resource acquisition and development — principal repayment and interest. A sum sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the payment of principal and interest costs incurred in financing land acquisition activities under s. 20.866 (2) (ty).

SECTION 2. 20.866 (1) (u) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

20.866 (1) (u) Principal repayment and interest. A sum sufficient from moneys appropriated under ss. 20.115 (5) (j), 20.225 (1) (c), 20.245 (2) (e) and (j), (4) (e) and (5) (e), 20.250 (1) (e), 20.255 (1) (d), 20.285 (1) (d), (db) and (gb), 20.370 (1) (kc) and (kw), (4) (jb), (jc) and (jd) and (8) (Lb) and (Ls), 20.395 (6) (aq) and (ar), 20.435 (2) (ee), (3) (e), (ec) and (ko) and (5) (e), 20.455 (2) (cm), 20.465 (1) (d), 20.485 (1) (f) and (3) (t), 20.505 (5) (kc) and 20.867 (1) (a) and (b) and (3) (a), (b), (g), (h) and (i) for the payment of principal and interest on public debt acquired in accordance with ch. 18.

SECTION 2m. 20.866 (2) (ts) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 27, is amended to read:

20.866 (2) (ts) Natural resources; land acquisition. From the capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient

for the department of natural resources for outdoor recreation land acquisition activities and for acquiring, constructing, developing, enlarging and improving state recreation facilities and state forest lands. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$36,403,600 \$38,903,600 for this purpose.

SECTION 3. 20.866 (2) (ty) of the statutes is created to read:

20.866 (2) (ty) Natural resources; segregated revenue supported land acquisition. From the capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient for the department of natural resources for outdoor recreation and preservation land acquisition activities. The state may contract debt in an amount not to exceed \$2,500,000 for this purpose.

SECTION 4. 23.091 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.091 (1) DESIGNATION. The department may acquire, develop, operate and maintain state recreation areas. State lands and waters may be designated as state recreation areas that are environmentally adaptable to intensive multiple recreational uses, or are so located to provide regional or urban recreational opportunities for urban areas or for preservation.